Mrs. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza Major, married, 55 years old, Residing at House no.161/162, D.P. Road, Aundh,

Inventory Proceedings no.126/2015/A

IN THE COURT OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE AT MAPUSA.



* CIVK

*

MAPUSA - GOP

JUDGE

0F

WSNJWW



P



Pune-411001 through her attorney Mr. Oswald F. De Melo, 41 years old, married, Son of John de Melo, Resident of House No. E/4/19, Agndicho Vaddo, Guirim, Bardez, Goa.

s/A

Vitorino Filipe de Souza alias Victorino Filippe de Souza And his wife,

Anna Rosaria Ataide Both deceased who hailed from Penha de France, Bardez, Goa.

..... Applicant

... Deceased

Checked witt haibiw

SUPERINTENUEN MAPIJSA 4

X5h D.Y

IN THE COURT OF THE CIVIL JUDGE SENIOR DIVISION AT

MAPUSA

Inventory Proceedings No. 126/15/A.

Mrs. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza

71/1

- ASUSA married, 55 years old,

stands

1.00 * Residing at H. No. 161/162

D. P. Road, Aundh, Pune - 411001.

Through her attorney

Mr. Oswald F. De Melo,

41 years of age, married,

Son of John De Melo,

Resident of H. No. E/4/19,

Agndicho Vaddo, Guirim,

Bardez, Goa.

.....Applicant

<

- -Vitorino Filipe de Souza alias Victorino Filippe de Souza And his wife
- N Anna Rosaria Ataide alias

Ella De souza.

Both deceased who hailed from Penha de France, Bardez, Goa

: ..Deceased

STATEMENT ON OATH

the Civil Judge Senior Division at Mapusa, before Ms. D. Patkar, Hon'ble Civil Judge, Senior Division, "A" Court with me the Clerk, On this 28th day of July, 2015, at Mapusa and in the Court of

SUPERIMIENUE

5

vonava whom the Hon'ble Civil Judge, Senior Division administered the Mrs. and with the bailiff on duty appeared the Applicant/ Cabeca da Casal said Applicant/ Cabeca da Casal accepted the same and promised to competent oath to perform her duties honestly and diligently and the comply with her duties as required by law and declared in terms of luguese Civil Procedure Code as follows:-2072 of Portuguese Civil Code with reference to Art. 1369 of Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza, alongwith her Advocate to

0

Unit?

1-002 alias Ella De Souza. Both expired leaving behind the following * children/heirs:-Victorino Filippe de Souza who was married to Anna Rosaria Ataide That the deceased grand parents Vitorino Filipe de Souza alias

- -Diago D'Souza, Ataide D'Souza. Both expired leaving behind no issues. who was married to Maria Ubaldina
- N Lourenco D'Souza, who was married to Maria Emestina D'Souza. Both expired leaving behind leaving behind the following heirs:-

a) Vincent D'Souza, major, Both expired leaving behind following heirs:married to Annie D'Souza.

- Э Mrs. married to Mr. Lucas Cardozo and both residing at 161/162, D.P. Road, Aundh, Pune-411001. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza, major,
- (ii) Mr. Sidney Nelson Peter Athanasias D"Souza alias Fernandes and both residing at Flat No,20, Shivale Sidney D'Souza, major, married to Mrs. Towers, Kirkee, Pune.

(iii) Mr. Nobert Wilfred Valerian D'Souza alias Nobert Street Camp, Pune-1. D'Souza, bachelor, resident of H. No.886, Bootte

4

SUPERIN LENGT

(iv) Ms. D'Souza, spinster, H. No.886, Bootte Street Camp, Pune-1. Jacinta Filey Rita D'Souza alias Jacinta

VSNdVW

- (v) Ms. Gemma Placida Lucy D'Souza alias Gemma Street Camp, Pune-1. D'Souza, Spinster, residents of H. No.886, Bootte
- (vi) Mr. Leslie Aloysius Anthony Joseph D'Souza alias Camp, Pune-1 and Leslie D'Souza, bachelor, H. No.886, Bootte Street
- (vii) Mrs. Olivia Maria Apolonia D'Souza alias Olivia depot, Kandivali West, Mumbai-400067. H. No.B/03, Green Fields Buildings, Opp. Poinsur George married to Mr, Lourdes George, resident of
- b) Agapito Diago John Joseph D'Souza alias Agapito issues. Adelaide D'Souza. D'Souza, major, married to Doreen Catherine Mary Both expired leaving behind no
- ω María Francisca de Souza, major, who expired in a status as spinster.
- Besides the above heirs the Deceased have left behind no other

heirs.



SUPERIAI ENUEL 3

any other testamentary disposition of their last wishes. That the Deceased expired without leaving any Will or Gift or

* VSNOW *O Applicant/ Cabeca da Casal who were present. the Hon'ble Civil Judge, Senior Division held that the statement was notified to the Applicant/ Cabeca da Casal and the Advocate for the properly made and needful in terms of law, the order which was Finally as there was nothing to deal in the present proceedings,

being signed alongwith me, the said clerk who prepared the same. In witness whereof these minutes after verifying to be true are

Marga

Applicant / Cabeca de Casal

Advocate for the Applicant /

Cabeca de Casal Adr. N. N. aux

15

Alinel

John 15. John 15.

thered with original for

E®

Byon He

Mrs. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza

SPERMETENDER ABUGBA S

Exusit -b-8

IN THE COURT OF THE CIVIL JUDGE SENIOR DIVISION AT

MAPUSA

Inventory Proceedings No. 126/15/A.

Mrs. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza

married, 55 years old,

Residing at H. No. 161/162,

- vsnovn P. Road, Aundh, Pune - 411001.

× hrough her attorney

1000 Mr. Oswald F. De Melo,

41 years of age, married,

Son of John De Melo,

Resident of H. No. E/4/19,

Agndicho Vaddo, Guirim,

Bardez, Goa.

.Applicant

<

Vitorino Filipe de Souza alias

Victorino Filippe de Souza

And his wife

Anna Rosaria Ataide

2

Both deceased who hailed from

Penha de France, Bardez, Goa.

.....Deceased

DESCRIPTION ITEM NO.1

SORVO"

admeasuring 4,975 sq. mts., situated at Village Penha

A

that immoveable property

known

as "MOULI

OR

OF ASSETS

Y

checked with

y port. cpc. guen. Pentes to comps Mit- 1391 13/8/15 Acount

Clerk of the Court.

3

13.8.2015

Mapusa

Valued at..... ...Rs. 20,000/-

* ARUga

SOUTH: By water drain;

NORTH: By road;

EAST: By property surveyed under no. 181/2;

WEST: By road.

-

SUPERIN'I ENDE!"

E

de Franca, which is within the limits of Village Panchayat of

Penha de Franca, Taluka Bardez, District of Goa. The said

property is registered in the Taluka Land Revenue Office under

No. 128 and not registered in the Land Registration Office. The

said immoveable property is surveyed under No. 181/1 of Village

Penha de Franca Survey Records and is bounded as under:

IN THE COURT OF THE CIVIL JUDGE SENIOR DIVISION AT MAPUSA

Inventory Proceedings No. 126/15/A.

Mrs. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza

married, 55 years old,

Residing at H. No. 161/162,

D. P. Road, Aundh, Pune - 411001.

Through her attorney

Mr. Oswald F. De Melo,

4] years of age, married,

Soncol John De Melo, Resident of H. No. E/4/19, Agndicho Vaddo, Guirim,

Bardez, Goa.

.....Applicant

<

 Vitorino Filipe de Souza alias Victorino Filippe de Souza And his wife

2. Anna Rosaria Ataide alias

Ella De souza.

Both deceased who hailed from

Penha de France, Bardez, Goa.

.....Deceased

FINAL CHART OF ALLOTMENT

has been appointed as Cabeca de Casal, Souza, wherein Mrs. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza, was Filipe de Souza alías Victorino Filippe de Souza who married to Of the assets left by the deceased Vitorino Anna Rosaria Ataide alias Ella De

-

E -L-10-10

13/8/12

SUPERIMIENUE!

2º

described as: The assets consist of the following Immovable assets

Item No.1 valued at

Rs 20,000.00

Rs. 20,000.00

TOTAL

Filipe de Souza alias Victorino Filippe de Souza who was married to the following children/heirs:-Anna Rosaria Ataide alias Ella De Souza. Both expired leaving behind That the deceased grand parents of the Applicant, Vitorino

7 Diago Ataide D'Souza. Both expired leaving behind no issues. D'Souza, who was married to Maria Ubaldina



Lourenco D'Souza, who was married to Maria following heirs:-D'Soura Both expired leaving behind leaving behind the Emestina

a) Vincent D'Souza, major, married to Annie Both expired leaving behind following heirs:-D'Souza.

- Э Mrs. married to Mr. Lucas Cardozo Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza, major,
- (ii) Mr. Sidney Fernandes Sidney Nelson Peter Athanasias D"Souza alias D'Souza, major, married to Mrs. Lily

(iii) Mr. Nobert Wilfred Valerian D'Souza alias Nobert D'Souza, hachelor.

f

(iv) Ms D'Souza, spinster lacinta Lucy Rita D'Souza alias lacinta





(v) Ms. Gemma Placida Lucy D'Souza alias Gemma D'Souza, Spinster.

(vi) Mr. Leslie Aloysius Anthony Joseph D'Souza alias Leslie D'Souza, bachelor

(vii) Mrs. Olivia Maria Apolonia George married to Mr. Lourdes George D'Souza alias Olivia

5 Agapito issues. D'Souza, Adelaide Diago major; D'Souza. John married to Doreen Catherine Mary Both expired leaving behind no loseph D'Souza alias Agapito



equal parts among seven children/heirs; The value of the assets therefore has to be divided into 7

Each part being of

Rs. 2,857.14

THUS THE SHARE OF EACH ONE:

TOTAL Rs. 19,999.98	Olivia Maria Apolonia D'Souza	Leslie Aloysius Anthony Joseph D'Souza	Gemma Placida Lucy D'Souz	Jacinta Lucy Rita D'Souza	Nobert Wilfred Valerian D'Souza.	Sidney Nelson Peter Athanasias D"Souza	Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza	
s. 19	Rs	Rs	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	
86 666	Rs. 2,857.14	Rs. 2,857.14	Rs. 2,857.14	Rs. 2,857.14	Rs. 2,857.14	Rs. 2,857.14	Rs. 2,857.14	

~



2

ALLOTMENT

To,

The Applicant Mrs. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza,

major, married to Mr. Lucas Cardozo

Her share is of

Rs. 2,857.14

And such she is being allotted on account of her share.

×

×

5

Mr. Sidney Nelson Peter Athanasias D'Souza,

major, married to Mrs. Lily Fernandes

His share is of

Rs. 2,857.14

And such he is being allotted on account of his share

×

×

10

T VSII0

Mr. Nobert Wilfred Valerian D'Souza,

major, bachelor

His share is of

Rs. 2,857.14

And such he is being allotted on account of his share

×

×

To,

Mrs. Jacinta Lucy Rita D'Souza

major, spinster,

Her share is of

Rs

2,857.14

And such she is being allotted on account of her share.

×

×

5

major, spinster, Miss. Gemma Placida Lucy D'Souz

Her share is of

Rs. 2,857.14



To, Mr. Leslie Aloysius Anthony Joseph D'Souza, His share is of major, bachelor. Rs. 2,857.14

And such he is being allotted on account of his share

×

×

To.

Mrs. Olivia Maria Apolonia D'Souza,

major, married to Mr. Lourdes George.

Her share is of

Rs. 2,857.14

And such she is being allotted on account of her share.

27/08/2015 Mapusa

Clerk of the Court

\$10

2718/15 Mapure Checked

will original

1.

5

PERMAN BERNY LOS

3

- AND - AND

And such she is being allotted on account of her share.

×

×

Mrs. Veronica Bridget Jessie D'Souza Major, married, 55 years old, Residing at House no.161/162, D.P. Road, Aundh,

Inventory Proceedings no.126/2015/A

(Before Ms. Dvijple V. Patkar, Ad-hoc S.C.J., (A-Court), Mapusa)

IN THE COURT OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE AT MAPUSA.

05 19

Presented on : 12.03.2015 Registered on : 12.03.2015 Decided on : 31.08.2015 Duration : Years/Months/Days





15



annexed N hereto The copy of the list (description) of assets/properties is in view of the instructions of the Hon'ble High

consequently, Inventory parties applicant was appointed death of Ξ the above named deceased/Inventariado and wherein the the Proceedings The chart of the shares/assets present inventory as รั allotment at Exhibit D-10 Cabeca de Casal. confirmed stand proceedings and allotted made instituted đ the in the absolute respective upon present and the

(Delivered on this the 31st day of the year 2015) month August, of the

Т F 2 Þ 0 R D m R

Deceased

÷



Mr. Oswald F. De Melo, 41 years old, married, through her attorney Pune-411001 Resident of House No. E/4/19, Agndicho Guirim, Bardez, Goa. Son of John de Melo, Vaddo,

s/>

.....

Applicant

Victorino Filippe de Souza Vitorino Filipe de Souza alias And his wife,

Both deceased Anna Rosaria Ataide who hailed

from Penha de France, Bardez, Goa.





1

N







Court Proc/328/98/4480 dated 30.7.1998. of Bombay at Panaji, vide letter no.DSC/M-IVP-

ŝ

(Ms. Dvijple V. Patkar) Adtr-

RIs*

ongind JIL

Date on which copy applied for _ Date on which copy was ready _ Date given for taking delivery Date on which application completed 3ir. CERTIFIED COPY dL4 2 20 31-8-1 -9 110 201 2 2 6 -Record C

In the Nazir's section under Receipt No. Q 0 Q E

Copying and comparing tees, etc., Rs. Date on which copy delivered 64 8 55253

atenacous! Oglalano 15

Soperintengen

2

CIVH

ASU

JUDGE

and a

Checka Ad-hoc Senior Civil Judge, [A- Court], Mapusa.